
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Monday 13 November 2017 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chairman)
Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur
Councillor John Beckett
Councillor Lucie Dallen
Councillor Neil Dallen
Councillor Jan Mason

Councillor Tina Mountain
Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor Vince Romagnuolo
Councillor Clive Smitheram
Councillor David Wood

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or email:  
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

2. PLANNING IMPROVEMENT PLAN  (Pages 3 - 40)

This report sets out the management response to the findings of the recent 
Planning Peer Review.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING)
13 NOVEMBER 2017 

Planning Improvement Plan

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Mark Berry
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Planning Improvement 

Peer Challenge Report – 30 
October 2017
Annexe 2: Planning Improvement 
Action Plan – November 2017

Other available papers (not attached): Department for Communities and 
Local Government revised guidance 
on potential designation published 
in November 2016

Report Summary

The Planning Advisory Service (under the aegis of the Local Government 
Association) facilitated a Planning Improvement Peer Challenge in September 
2017.  The Peer Review report is attached at Annexe 1.  This report sets out the 
management response to the findings of this review, set out in Annexe 2.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Adopt the Epsom and Ewell Planning Improvement Action Plan 
November 2017;

(2) Agree to the establishment of a Working Group comprising the Chairman 
of the Planning Committee, the Chairman of the Licensing and Planning 
Policy Committee, the Chairman of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee, Chief Executive and the Head of Place Development 
to oversee the implementation of the plan;

(3) Notes that those aspects of the Improvement Action Plan that relate to 
functions within the purview of the Licensing & Planning Policy 
Committee will be considered by that committee.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING)
13 NOVEMBER 2017 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Sound and defensible planning decisions reflect the Council’s core values 
and it is fundamental to all four of the Council’s key priorities to ensure that 
the Council has appropriate planning policies and that it can make 
sustainable decisions in the light of those.

1.2 The revision of the Local Plan is rightly at the top of the Council’s service 
plan priorities and it is necessary to ensure that the decision-making 
process that translates policy into sustainable development is sound. The 
planning improvement plan therefore is a key piece of work for the Place 
Development Service and one that assumes a high corporate profile given 
the threat of designation.

1.3 Designation could result in the Borough Council’s role in determining major 
planning applications being stripped away for a period.  The improvement 
plan should  demonstrate that the Borough is committed to change and that 
it can continue to make major planning decisions for the benefit of the 
Borough. 

2 Background

2.1 The Government monitors planning auth
[...]
Committee.  Three of the overturns all occurred at one 
Committee meeting on 6 October 2016.  

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING)
13 NOVEMBER 2017 

2.13 At present, there is one outstanding appeal (see 2.10 above) from the 
relevant two-year period.  If this goes against the Council, performance 
would be 17.2%. If the Council wins the appeal, it would remain at 13.8% - 
still over the relevant threshold. 

2.14 Officers wasted no time in contacting DCLG and Planning Advisory Service 
(PAS) for further advice in the light of the looming prospect of designation.  
Both were very responsive.

2.15 DCLG officers counselled that further input from PAS would be desirable 
and commended the Borough for being proactive in trying to address the 
issue.  

2.16 Consequently, PAS agreed to provide a fully funded package of support.  
This included a facilitated discussion, held on 10 July 2017, with Members 
about the Improvement Plan.  The draft plan at that stage was considered 
to be a good start.

2.17 PAS agreed to facilitate a Local Plan workshop with relevant Members to 
assist in the preparation for the Issues and Options stage and to undertake 
an independent review of the Council’s work to-date. The workshop was 
held on 13 July 2017 and a report on the Local Plan by Nigel Payne, a 
former senior planning inspector, was subsequently received.

2.18 The final part of the initial PAS package was a Peer Challenge (Review) of 
the Planning Service to run alongside the Improvement Plan. This ran 
between 19 – 21 September 2017.  

2.19 This report is principally about the Council’s response to the Peer Review.  
The Peer Review’s final report was issued on 30 October 2017 and is 
attached as Annexe 1.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Peer Review report is self-explanatory and has a helpful executive 
summary.  The report highlights the need for a clearer focus on 
improvement in a number of areas and there is an urgent need for the 
Council to develop and adopt a SMART improvement plan.

3.2 The report identifies areas of good practice but also sets out the need for 
improvements in a number of other areas.  The primary presenting issue is 
the fact that the Council is under the threat of “designation” for poor 
performance in the quality of its decision-making on major applications.  
The reason for this is that, over a two-year period, 4 out of 29 major planning 
applications have resulted in appeal decisions going against the Council’s 
decision.  The scope of the Peer Challenge was much broader than this 
and the draft report identifies a wide range of themes where there is scope 
for improvement.

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING)
13 NOVEMBER 2017 

3.3 Some of the actions within the Improvement Plan relate to changes to 
policy, and are within the purview of the Licensing & Planning Policy 
Committee.  The Peer Review report and Improvement Plan will be reported 
to the next meeting of Licensing & Planning Policy Committee, which will 
be asked to agree the relevant actions.

3.4 Based on the report, an Improvement Plan has been drawn up. The Peer 
Review team agreed that the draft improvement plan covered many of the 
key issues necessary but considered that a revised improvement plan was 
required to cover fully the issues stated under Paragraph 7.4 of the report. 
The revised Improvement Plan attached at Annexe 2 takes an action-
based approach with clear and measurable targets and accountability.  
There are a large number of fairly urgent and high/critical priority actions 
that should demonstrate that the Council is committed to change.

3.5 Most of these are not one-off actions but require a sustained effort to ingrain 
new ways of working that will run alongside and be part of a whole change 
in culture for both Officers and Members.  We aspire to high standards 
although the quality of the service needs to be tailored to the available 
resources.

3.6 A big part of the change in culture will be around the front-loading of the 
planning process so that issues can be identified early and problems 
addressed, where possible, before the Planning Committee considers an 
application. 

3.7 Members should be engaged earlier on where major proposals are 
concerned, Officers need to be more engaged with Members through the 
process and Officers and Members need to engage in discussions about 
acceptable process.  .

3.8 There needs to be tighter management of the Development Management 
process to allow front-loading of major proposals and a better prioritisation 
of resources to achieve the best outcomes. Amongst other requirements is 
a need for various procedural changes, a sustained clear focus on the Local 
Plan, training, improved performance monitoring and a business process 
review of the planning service.

3.9 It is recommended that, if the improvement plan is adopted, a Working 
Group of Members and Officers should be established to oversee the 
implementation of the plan.  This would be a high-level group comprising 
the Chairman of the Planning Committee, the Chairman of the Licensing 
and Planning Policy Committee, the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, 
the Chief Executive and the Head of Place Development.  The group could 
initially meet fortnightly but the frequency could change as implementation 
of the plan progresses.

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING)
13 NOVEMBER 2017 

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The up-dated improvement plan contains a column on resources.  Most 
actions are achievable within existing budgets plus an anticipated 20% uplift 
in planning fees promised to be delivered within this financial year (Now 
expected in January 2018).

4.2 There may be some external resource available from PAS but it is uncertain 
how much, if any of this, will be free of charge.

4.3 The Head of Place Development is principally responsible for the delivery 
of the plan and he is reprioritising his time to ensure that he can give the 
improvement plan the focus it requires.  There may be some short-term 
knock-on impact on his availability for other things.

4.4 A Business process Review in planning is recommended as a way of 
ensuring that the Council is being as efficient as possible within the 
resource constraints that we have and that any inefficiencies are, as far as 
reasonably practicable, eliminated.  At the same time, we can ensure that 
the Development Management process is adequately resourced to deliver 
the sustained up-lift in performance that is required.

4.5 There are clearly resource considerations for Members’ time commitment 
to this as well.  The front-loaded planning process may involve additional 
meetings especially for the ward Members concerned.  There will also be 
some additional training events, a possible annual review of appeal 
decisions (planning tour) and there is the proposed Working Group.

4.6 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: If the Council is unable to avoid 
designation this will have a significant impact on planning income as the 
Council is likely to miss out on fees from major applications where 
applicants choose to by-pass the Local Planning Authority. 

4.7 The budgeted position currently assumes a level income from major 
planning application therefore loss of this income will result in a funding 
shortfall for the Planning Service.  Major planning applications typically 
account for over half of the total fee income for the planning service.  The 
current approved budget for planning fees in 2017/18 is £380,000.

4.8 However, if the Council avoids designation and is able to increase individual 
planning charges by 20% this will make available additional resources to 
potentially fund improvements to the Planning Service

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 Responding positively to the Peer Review team’s recommendations will be 
important to the Council
[...]
t persuaded that the Council is committed to change.  

8.2 This risk can be mitigated by ensuring that there is adequate focus on the 
issues and that the improvement plan is properly resourced.  Sustained 
improvement will help to ensure that the Council falls out of the “danger-
zone” and that over a two-year rolling period the Council will achieve that.  
To ingrain the changes envisaged there will need to be a shift in culture that 
can sometimes take longer to deliver than the procedural changes 
themselves.  Nonetheless, there is a palpable commitment to change and 
an increasing focus on the issues identified in the report.

8.3 The creation of a Working Group comprised of Officers and Members will 
help to ensure that this focus is sustained and that the plan is followed-
through.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING)
13 NOVEMBER 2017 

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 There is a clear risk that the Council will be designated in relation to major 
applications.  If that happens, major applications could be submitted direct 
to the Planning Inspectorate (acting on behalf of the Secretary of State) for 
consideration/ determination by a planning inspector.  It is considered that 
the actions suggested in the Improvement Action Plan represent the best 
chance of avoiding designation; ultimately, the Council needs to make 
better decisions.  The proposed actions also seek to set an agenda for 
continuing improvement in the way our planning functions operate, which 
should bring a range of benefits for the Council and for applicants.

9.2 Success will be measured in the actual outcomes from this plan.  It is 
proposed that a Working Group comprised of key Members and Officers be 
set up to oversee the implementation of the plan over the initial months until 
the key actions have been completed and changes in practice and culture 
fully embedded.

9.3 The plan references the resources necessary to implement it.  The prospect 
of a 20% planning application fee increase in addition to the support of 
others both internally and externally should be sufficient to deliver the 
requisite change.  A proposed Business Process Review in planning will 
help to identify areas for improvements to the deployment in the future.

9.4 It is recommended that the Council should adopt the Planning Improvement 
Action Plan November 2017 and that a Working Group be set up to oversee 
its implementation.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 10

AGENDA ITEM 2



                                                                 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Planning Improvement Peer Challenge 
 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council  
 
On site September 19th – 21st  2017 
 
Final Report October 30 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Council needs to significantly improve its focus and more meaningfully 

demonstrate its commitment to improve the quality of its planning decision making given 

the threat of Government designation. Although the Council can point to some early ‘green 

shoots’ of changing the approach to planning decision making, the pace of improvement in 

the Planning Service needs to be prioritised at all levels to avoid reputational damage and 

potential designation. We recognise Service concerns about a lack of capacity but this 

needs to be properly evidenced and we address this in our recommendations,  

1.2 Prioritising and acting quickly on the most critical themes in an agreed Improvement 

Plan will be important to demonstrate to Government that the Council has recognised it 

needs to improve, and is serious about changing processes and culture now and how it is 

going to sustain improvement into the future. If additional short term capacity is required to 

achieve this it will be important for the Planning Service to demonstrate a strong business 

case to the Leadership Team.  

1.3 The Planning Service can point to some good outcomes on the ground and between 

2013/4 and 2015/6 it enabled the development of over 300 affordable homes. As early 

adopters and being seen as ‘best practice’ of the Community Infrastructure Levy (2012) to 

support the Core Strategy, it has demonstrated a clear ability to adopt new funding models 

to support local infrastructure. However the Service needs to throw off its slightly 

‘isolationist’ image and work more strongly and openly with other internal services.  

1.4 Stronger ownership and management of the Development Management process is 

required to build greater trust and confidence among the Leadership Team and with Legal 

and Democratic Services officers. A cohesive and supportive Leadership Team to help 

drive improvement in the Service could help build improvement planning capacity  

1.5 We fully recognise that while the ‘presenting’ issue is the record on major appeals, the 

planning process starts much earlier. To that extent our report and recommendations 

address the process from initial pre application inquiries through to the appeal or issue of 

consent. A clear message we want to give is that the Service needs to prioritise and 

manage its resources to ensure that the process is front loaded and managed more 

effectively. In particular this will involve earlier member engagement in major applications 

with more opportunity to shape the eventual outcome and better officer/member 

engagement.  

1.6 Development of the Local Plan Review offers a clear opportunity for the Planning 

Service to help shape both the spatial and longer term corporate vision for the Borough. 

Relentless implementation of a deliverable Local Plan Programme backed by adequate 

resources is vital to plan, manage and deliver significant market and affordable housing 

growth in the area. 

1.7 The fact that the Council commissioned the peer
[...]
 to support improvement in this 

element of the Service. 

3. Undertake a resource/productivity/benchmarking review in association with Planning 

Advisory Service to help ensure that resources are aligned to key Service priorities. 

4. Work with support services to ensure weekly lists of applications are sent to ward 

members and others/organisations that request it and encourage members to liaise 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



effectively with officers in advance of Planning Committee to promote a culture of ‘no 

surprises’. 

5. Ensure a stronger pre application offer working to agreed timescales, that is also 

properly resourced, and involves appropriate stakeholders including members. 

6. Encourage developers to use Planning Performance Agreements on major applications 

where appropriate. 

2.3 Planning Committee and Members 

7. Ensure that Planning Committee decision making consistently follows the principles of 

sound decision making and good governance and acts in the best interests of the Borough 

as a whole through: 

 using Planning Committee to decide items of strategic importance focusing most 

attention on ‘major’ applications where members need to weigh the balance of 

decision making carefully;   

 reviewing existing call in and delegation procedures to support the strategic focus of 

Planning Committee decision making;  

 review public speaking protocol to ensure fairness and equality to applicants and 

objectors; 

 insisting on substitute members being provided with induction training before being 

allowed to vote; and 

 examining use of recording and/or web casting to promote greater efficiency and 

public engagement 

.  

8. Ensure that a well-balanced training plan reflects the changing needs of Planning 

Committee members in light of national and local trends.  

9. Ensure that expert advisers at Committee are treated with courtesy and respect and 

ensure that their expert evidence is given the proper weight in the 
[...]
enge Manager, LGA associate.  

 

3.6 PAS and the LGA where possible will support councils with implementing the 

recommendations as part of the Council’s improvement programme.  It is recommended 

that the council discuss ongoing PAS support, including the cost of it, with Martin 

Hutchings, Improvement Manager, Martin.Hutchings@local.gov.uk.  A range of support 

from the LGA – some of this might be at no cost, some subsidised and some fully charged 

is available http://www.local.gov.uk. For more information contact Mona Sehgal 

Mona.Sehgal@local.gov.uk.  

 

3.7 As part of the peer challenge impact assessment and its evaluation, PAS or the LGA 

may get in touch in 6-12 months to find out how the Council is implementing the 

recommendations and what beneficial impact there has been. 

 

3.8 The team appreciated the welcome and hospitality provided by Epsom and Ewell 

Borough Council and partners and the openness in which discussions were held. The 

team would like to thank everybody they met during the process for their time and 

contribution. 

 

 

 

Page 16

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1

mailto:Martin.Hutchings@local.gov.uk
mailto:Mona.Sehgal@local.gov.uk


4.0 Quality of Planning Decision making and Outcomes.  

Expertise  

4.1 The Council’s ability to take rounded and balanced planning decisions is enhanced by 

the availability of generally strong internal expertise. For a small District Council the 

support of dedicated officers providing expert advice on strategic housing, arboricultural, 

ecological, contaminated land, land drainage and noise pollution is good. Given the high 

value placed on environmental management and protection by the Borough’s residents 

and environmental groups the provision of such advice is important. We pick up in another 

part of the report the lack of capacity in conservation and urban design skills that we think 

is vital to plug as soon as possible.  

Delegation 

4.2 The Council benefits from a high percenta
[...]
lanning Committee at its September 2017 meeting, we were 

concerned that there was a blurring of some roles and responsibilities of members. It was 

clear to us that at least one member of the Committee was clearly representing their ward 

interests only and it appeared that they may have been pre-determined to vote in a certain 

way before hearing the views of the Committee.   

5.15 We were told that what we saw and heard was not a ‘one off’. This suggests a 

misunderstanding among at least some members of the Committee in relation to their role. 

The role and responsibility of members of the Committee is to take decisions on behalf of 

the whole of the Borough in line with planning policy and material considerations. It is not 

to act as local ward councillors when taking decisions on applications in their wards.  

Page 22

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



5.16 The Planning Committee needs to be alive to the perception of decision making from 

the viewpoint of planning customers, agents and general public. While the primary 

obligation rests on Committee members to act in accordance with appropriate standards, it 

is important that the Chair/Vice and legal officers step in to remind members of their roles 

and responsibilities when necessary. It is important that the Council acts to limit the risks 

of a finding of maladministration and of legal proceedings. The Code of Conduct covers 

this issue.   

 

 

Pre Planning Application Meetings 

5.17 In order to promote earlier member engagement in the planning process we 

recommend that the Council establish informal pre planning application briefings for ward 

members and as necessary for Planning Committee members. Ideally these would take 

place as part of the pre application offer of the Council.   

 

5.18 We detected that members had an overly cautious approach to engagement with 

officers and, especially, developers/agents. However ward councillors are strongly 

encouraged to participate at the
[...]
al. To date planning staff have not been involved in the development of the 

plan and it is vital to hear the ideas of staff and engender ownership. The draft plan 

requires consultation, engagement and ownership of Leadership Team and supporting 

services especially Legal and Democratic Services.   

 

7.4 We agree that the draft improvement plan covers many of the key issues that the 

Service and Council need to address. We consider that the following issues are important 

to consider as part of a revised improvement plan seeking to improve the quality of 

decision making:  

 

 demonstrating a clear understanding of the context; 

Page 28

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



 recognising where the Service was during the 2015/7 performance period and 

what it will change moving forwards to avoid repeating the same outputs; 

 ensuring that narrative is concise and supports a SMART plan and contains or 

promotes clear visuals and metrics demonstrating a good understanding of how 

performance will be tracked and managed e.g. major decisions and appeal 

results coming into the quarterly reporting periods and dropping out of the two 

year rolling period;  

 prioritising the main issues, for example earlier member engagement appears 

far more important at present than reviewing the scheme of delegation; 

 focussing on both process and cultural change backed by clear targets such as 

pre application briefings on majors, weekly application lists (highlighting majors) 

going to ward members, earlier officer triage of likely controversial applications, 

managed report production, managed committee agendas with earlier 

involvement of chair/vice, post committee meeting briefings; 

 ensuring that the most robust reasons for refusal are attached to decisions; 

 focussing on significantly improving joint working across all relevant service 

areas including legal and democratic services; 

 supporting the strongest level of joint working between development 

manag
[...]
ther councils. This is recognised corporately and is a key area for 

change.  

Green Shoots of Change  

7.13 We do commend the Council for delivering early ‘green shoots’ in managing how it 

can improve the quality of its decision making. For example the Council deferred two major 

applications at its July 2017 Planning Committee that we were advised would possibly 

have been refused and gone to appeal. . Planning Committee subsequently approved 

these applications at its September 2017 meeting. Both these applications fitted the risk 

profile of some of the upheld major appeal decisions. This shows that the Development 

Page 30

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Management Service can work effectively and proactively with the Chair and Vice Chair to 

manage risk.    

7.14 We were also told that at least some members were more actively engaging with 

officers in advance of reports going to Committee. We recognise that these changes are 

new and not embedded or backed by clear processes. But even these changes give us 

some confidence that members are willing to adapt their approach. Our earlier 

recommendation about a more formalised approach to engaging with ward councillors 

should help support a change in culture.  

8.0 Accountability and Financial Awareness  

8.1 Given the importance to the Service and Council of avoiding ‘designation’ it seems vital 

to the peer challenge team that this becomes a key corporate priority. The corporate 

dashboard contains some information on development management and appeals. But 

currently this is not specific enough to provide assurance on managing the ‘quality of 

decisions made for major development’ which is the obvious presenting issue in relation to 

potential designation. For example the number of major appeals by quarter including those 

coming into and dropping out of the Government’s rolling two year performance period 

would seem to be an important indicator to report on and manage.  

8.2 While resp

Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 13 November 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chairman); Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, John Beckett, Lucie Dallen, Neil Dallen, Jan Mason, 
Tina Mountain, Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram and 
David Wood

In Attendance:  Councillor Tony Axelrod and Councillor Tella Wormington

Officers present: Mark Berry (Head of Place Development) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic 
Services Manager)

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by councillors regarding the item on the Agenda.

41 PLANNING IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The Committee received and considered a report that set out the management 
response to the finding of the Planning Improvement Peer Challenge undertaken 
by the Planning Advisory Service in September 2017.

The report identified areas of good practice but also set out the need for 
improvements in a number of areas. The primary issue to be addressed was the 
fact that the Council was under the threat of “designation” for poor performance 
in the quality of its decision-making on major applications.  The reason for this 
was that, over a two-year period, 4 out of 29 major planning applications had 
resulted in appeal decisions going against the Council.  Designation could result 
in the Council losing control of determination of major planning applications.  
However, the scope of the Peer Challenge was much broader than this and the 
draft report identified a wide range of areas where it was considered there was 
scope for improvement.

The report highlighted that some of the actions within the Improvement Plan 
related to changes to policy and were within the purview of the Licensing and 
Planning Policy Committee.  The Peer Review Report and Improvement Plan 
would be reported to the next meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee for approval of the relevant actions.

In response to the first draft of the improvement plan, the Peer Review Team had 
agreed that it covered many of the key issues that the Council needed to 
address. However, the team had suggested that there were a number of other 
issues that were important to be considered as part of a revised improvement 
plan seeking to improve the quality of decision-making. It was the revised 
Improvement Plan before the Committee for consideration.



2 Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 November 2017

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

In discussing the Improvement Plan, the following points were noted:

 The Peer Review called for a review of existing call in and delegation 
procedures to support the strategic focus of the Planning Committee 
decision making and this would be the subject of a further report to the 
Committee;

 A recurring theme of the Peer Review, reflected in the Improvement Plan 
was the “front loading” of the development management process to 
involve members at an earlier stage, particularly in major applications as 
and when appropriate and members would be supported through this 
culture change;

 The Peer Review also identified that stronger ownership and management 
of the development management process was required to build greater 
trust and confidence among the Leadership Team and with Legal and 
Democratic Services;

 Members welcomed the emphasis on training in the Improvement Plan, 
particularly around policy changes and delivery to support them in their 
role;

 The Improvement Plan looked to support officers in their presentation 
skills in response to observations made in the Peer Review.  However, 
members ought not to be relying purely on the officer presentations as a 
source of information – plans and other supporting information was readily 
available on public access in advance of the meeting;

 Members did not accept the need to change the start time of Planning 
Committee meetings but accepted the need for more disciplined approach 
to meetings;

 Design/style was a very subjective concept but there was clearly a need 
to define local distinctiveness. The Improvement Plan suggested the re-
introduction of an annual planning tour to visit and review controversial 
developments to understand key successes and failures;

 The Peer review had highlighted a lack of capacity in conservation and 
urban design skills and the Improvement Plan made a commitment to re-
advertise the vacant heritage officer post;

 All major applications would be put before the Planning Committee unless 
it involved a minor amendment to an existing scheme. A major application 
was classes as 10 units or more or 100 sq. meters or ½ hectre or more;

 The Peer Review identified that whilst the rate of delegation was high, 
there were some gains that could still be made.  However, the fact that a 
matter was delegated did not preclude it being put to committee.  The 
Improvement Plan made a commitment to reviewing delegation 
procedures to support the strategic role of the committee and comments 
made at the meeting in this regard were noted;



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 November 2017 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 It was stressed that it was important that members did not feel 
disempowered by the review but equally stressed that applications ought 
only be refused by the Committee on good, sustainable grounds.  It was 
hoped that front loading the development management process would 
empower members, giving them greater influence earlier in the process 
such that refusals would be less commonplace;

 Whilst it was legitimate for members to represent the views of their 
constituents, planning committee members needed to be alert to the issue 
of predetermination and that their role and responsibility was to take 
decisions on behalf of the whole Borough in line with planning policy and 
material considerations;

It was proposed by Councillor Clive Smitheram, seconded by Councillor Neil 
Dallen and approved on a show of hands, that Councillor Tony Axelrod be 
appointed to chair the Working Group as “independent” of the review process. 
Reports on progress against the Improvement Plan would be on an exception 
basis.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Adopted the Epsom and Ewell Planning Improvement Action Plan 
(November 2017);

(2) Agreed to the establishment of a Working Group to be chaired by 
Councillor Tony Axelrod and comprising the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee, the Chairman of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee, the Chairman of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee, Chief Executive and Head of Place Development to oversee 
the implementation of the plan;

(3) Noted that those aspects of the Improvement Plan that relate to functions 
within the purview of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee will be 
considered by that committee.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 10.15 pm

COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS (CHAIRMAN)


